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COME NOW, A&B Irrigation District, American Falls Reservoir District #2, Burley 

Irrigation District, Milner Irrigation District, Minidoka Irrigation District. North Side Canal 
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i'oii~l,any. a d  d F w i ~ ~  I:alls Caiial i'oinpai-~y (licrcirialiei- coliec~iveiy rekrred to as thc .'Surfkcc 

Water Coalition" 01. "Coalitioii"). and hcrcby life this Rrc~~ic.si,fi)i~ iin I~z~/cy~cizu'ci?f 1lccii.ing 

Ofliccr . . to preside at tlic hearing on the Director's May 2: 2005 Order pursuant to 1.C. 5 42- 

1701A(2) and the Depai-tmcnl's Rules of Procedures (IDAPA 37.01 .O1 ei secl.). Alternatively, 

the Coalition licrcby filcs its Di.syurilifiro/ion 0f111e Dii-ecfor CIS /he Ilecir,ing Officei. cis ( I  Mc~/tei. 

of'Riglir prirsuant to the ldaho Administrative Procedure Act ("Idaho APA"). Idaho Code $ 67- 

5252(1). 'I'hc bases for this request and disqualification are as follows: 

On May 23. 2007 Director David R. Tuthill. Jr. (recently appointed as Director of the 

ldaho Department of Water Resources by Governor C.L. "Butch" Otter in April 2007) issued a 

No/ice setting a status conference in this matter to be held on June 5 .  2007. The h'ofice does not 

identify whether or not the Director will serve as the hearing officer in this matter. However, 

given the uncertainty as to whether the Director intends to appoint liinisclfas the hearing officer 

(and the effect of the Notice), the Coalition is filing this request within fourteen (14) days ofthe 

Director's May 23, 2007 Noflce to comply with Idaho's APA. 

REQUEST FOR INDEPENDENT HEARING OFFICER 

Section 42-1701A(2) allows the Director to "direct that a hearing be conducted by a 

hearing officer appointed by the Director". Since Karl J. Dreher (fornicr Dircctor) is no longer 

the hearing officer in this matter, the Coalition requests the Director to appoint an independent 

hearing officer to preside at thc hearing in this matter pursuant to 1.C. $42-1701A(2). 

Appointing an independent hearing officer is appropriate. as explained in greater detail below, 

and particularly given the Director's involvement in this case as a fact witness (dcposition taken 

September 28. 2005). Accordingly, the Coalition respectfully requests the Director appoint an 

independent hearing officer to preside at the hearing in this matter. 
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I)lSOllAEIFIC:A7'1OiU OF DIRECTOIt AS NEAKINC; OFFICER 

Alternatively. and in the event thc Director appoints hiniself as the ilcaring ofiicer in this 

matter. the Coalition hereby disquaiifics the Director as a matter of right pursuant to I.C. 5 67- 

5252(1). 

1. introduction 

The Coalition's concern about the Department's response to tiic request for water right 

administration datcs hack to January 20: 2005, six days after the request ibr administration was 

first made. In a letter to the Director; the Coalition raised concerns about public statements made 

by Department einployees and requested the Director to remove those individuals from 

participating in the 1)epartment's rcsponse to the request for water right administration. See 

J 2 2 I 0 D i e .  The Director, sua spoiite, deeined the letter to constitute a 

petition for disqualilication pursuant to I.C. Q: 67-5252 and denied any request to renlovc the 

Director as the presiding officer in responding to the Coalition's delivery call. See .Jirr?zrrrry 25, 

2ooj O I . L / ~ I - .  

In seeking review ofthe Director's May 2,2005 Order, the Coalition again requested the 

Director to appoint an independent hearing officer in this matter. See SWC' ML~JJ 17. 2005 

Retl~~est,fbr Hetrring. The Director denied the request in his .June 5. 2005 Order. The Coalition 

later filed a disqualification ofthe Director as a inatter of right on June 14,2005. The Director 

denied the Coalition's disqualification as a matter of right in a .July 22. 2005 Order. In his .July 

Order: the Director dcnied the disqualification on the basis that the Coalition did not file the 

disqualification within fourteen (14) days after receipt of notice that the Director would preside 

at the contested case, 1.C. $ 67-5252(2)(a). July Order at 7.  As noted above, the recently 

appointed Director Tuthill has yet to appoint a hearing officer in this matter. Although the 
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Divcctor issueil a :\'orice 011 Ma)' 23.  2007 setliilg a status coi~i'crence in rile n~attci-, the notice 

docs not expressly state that that Dii-ector will prcsitlc at the hearing it? this mattel-. Regardless, i f  

the h70/ice is declncd to identif)~ thc Director as thc hearing officer, the Coalition's 

disqualification as a matter of right is timely under Idaho's APA sincc it is tiled within 14 days 

ol'that Nolice. 

(;ivcn: ( I )  the Coalition's concerns about the Department's employees prejudicial public 

statements in carly 2005; (2) thc prior Director's refusal to appoint an independent hearing 

oflicer; (3) thc present Director's status as a fi~ct witness in this matter; and (4) questions over 

the Departn~eiit's process in "conditionally approving" IGWA's 2007 Amended Replaccment 

Plan (see SWC' Morion lo Distni.vs tiled May 2 1. 2007, and SWC' Pe/iiion,fi~r Reconsideration ~ m d  

Review q/'Dir,eclor's ML~JJ 23, 2007 Order filed .lune 5, 2007), an indcpendent hearing officcr 

(not a current or former employee of the Department) is necessary for an objective and fail 

review of thc Director's May 2. 2005 Order. Accordingly. the Coalition submits the following 

with respect to Idaho's APA "disqualification as a matter ofright" pursuant to I.C. 9 67-5252(1). 

11. The Idaho APA Grants a Party to a Contested Case the Right to Disqualify a 
Hearing Officer as a Matter of Right. 

Idaho Code $ 67-5252(1) provides the following with respect to "presiding officers" in 

administrative "contested cases": 

(1) Except as provided in subsection (4) of this section, any party shall lzave tire 
riglzt to one ( I )  disqualification witltout cause of any person serviug or 
designated to serve as presidilzg officer . . . 

1.C. $67-5252(l)(emphasis added) 

Subsection (4) states the following: 

(4) Where disqualification of the agency head or a member of the agency head 
would result in an inability to decide a contested case, the actions of the agency 
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head shall he treated as a conilict of interest iinclcr the prcivisions of section 50- 
704. Idaho Code. 

I.C. 5 67-5252(4). 

Assuming for argument's sake that the Llirector's May 23. 2007 h'otice designates the 

Dircctor as the hearing oi'iiccr in this case: then the Coalition retains the right to disqualify the 

"hcaring officer'' (i.e. the Dircctor) as a matter oSright pursuant to I.C. 5 67-5252(1). This 

disqualification is timely as it is being filed within 14 days of the Director's May 23, 2007 

Norice. 

In filing this disqualification, the Coalition does not seek to disqualify the Director from 

continuing his statutory dutics or from participating in any part of the Department's response to 

the request for water right administration. i.e. to serve as thc "presiding officer'' in the case, or 

the person who issues the "final order" for purposes ofjudicial review. A disqualification of that 

nlagnitude is exactly the situation that I.C. 5 67-5252(4) and 1.C. $ 59-704 address. Where such 

a disqualification ofthe "agency head" results in an agency's illability to dccide the "contested 

case", the actions of the "agcncy head" are trcated as a "conflict of interest" under I.C. $ 59- 

704.' 'The Coalition's request for an independent hearing officer does not implicate the analysis 

called for in I.C. 9 67-5252(4). 

'The Department's own rules distinguish between a "hearing officer" and a "presiding 

officer" for purposes of contested cases. See lDAPA 37.01 .01.410 ("A hearing officer is a 

' Whether or not an "agency head" can be disqualified from serving as a "presiding officer" in a contested case is a 
two-step analysis. First, the agency head inust determine whether or 1101 his or her disqualitication results in "the 
agency's inability to decide a contested case." If the answer is yes. the agency head lnust then detennine whether or 
not he or she has a "conflict of interest" as defined under I.C. $ 59-703. For purposes oftliat section, a "conflict of 
interest" essentially equals a private pecuniary interest in the case. Since the Idaho APA and the Department's rules 
of procedure allow the ilirector to designate someone other than hiinself as a "presiding officer" or "agency h e a d  
for purposes of reviewing recommended and preliminary orders and issuing a final order in a contested case, his 
disqualification does not result in the Department's inability to decide co~~tested eases. See 1.C. 35 67-5243 through 
5245; IDAPA 37.01.01.720; 730 (agency head designee's may review reco~nlnended and preliininaly orders for 
purposes of issuing a final order). Accordingly, the disqualification analysis does not reach the second step where 
the Director is capable of designating someone to serve in his stead arid issue a final order in a contested case. 
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perm11 oO~er than an agency liead appointecl to l~cai- contesied cascs on hehalf oftlie agency."): 

ILIAI'A 37.01 .01.41 I ("Agency heads arc not hearing ofliccrs. cvci-i ifthey arc presiding at 

contested cases."). In addition. the Dcparttnent's rules specifically address disqualification of 

.. 
"hearing officers. Rule 412 provides the following: 

I'ursuanl to Section 67-5252. Idaho Code lrenriiig officers are subject to 
disqualification for bias: prejudice, intcrcst. substantial prior involve~ncnt in the 
case othcr than as a presiding oflicer: status as an ernployee of thc agency, lack of 
professional knowledge in the subject matter of the contested case, or any other 
reason provided by law or for any cause for which a judge is or may be 
disqualilied. Any party map promptly petition for disqualification of a hearing 
officer after receiving notice that the officer will preside at a contested case or 
upon discovering facts establishing grounds [or disqualification, whichever is 
later. Any party may assert a blanket disqualification for cause of all employees 
of thc agency hearing the contested case. otlrer tlran tlre agency Itend, without 
awaiting thc designation by a presiding officcr. A hearing officer whose 
disilualilication is requested shall determine in writing whether to grant the 
petition for disqualification, stating facts and reasons for the hearing ofticer's 
dctcrrnination. DisqualiJcrrtions of agmcjj heods, ifallowed, will bepurscrcrrrt to 
Sectioizs 59-704 and 67-5252(4), Zrlnlro Cork. 

IDAI'A 37.01 .01.412 (emphasis added) 

linder the L)epartment's rules of procedure. a hearing officer and the Director arc treated 

diffcrcntly for purposes of disqualification. According to the rules. the Director is not a "hearing 

officer" since he is the "agency head." Although thc rule is similar to thc ldaho APA. the statute 

uses the same disqualification language but it applies to "presiding officers", not just '.hearing 

ot'ficcrs." Although the term "presiding officer" is not defined in the ldaho APA, it plainly 

includes the concepts of a "hearing officer" and an "agency head." Consequently, the statute 

providcs a party to a contested case the right to disqualify a "hearing officcr" as a matter of right. 

I.C. 5 67-5252(1). Whcreas the Department's rules do not provide for disqualilication "without 

cause," the rules cannot abrogate a party's right provided by statute 
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Siiicc the Ilirector is a ijct iiitiicss i n  this niattcr (ticpositioi~ talter~ Septenihcr 28 ,  2005). 

the Director cannot serve as the hcaring oilicer to judgc his ow11 testimony and i~ivolvenient in 

this matter. Moreover; the questions identilied abovc with respect to Department employees' 

prejudicial public statcments in carly 2005, the prior 1)irector's refusal to appoint an independent 

hearing oflicer, and the process siirro~inding the recent "conditional approval" of IGWA's 

Amentled.Joinl Rel~lircer~~enr Pf"uler. I ' l ir i? 2007 are circu~nstances that plainly warrant 

appointment of someone other than the Director to serve as thc "hearing officer" ill this matter. 

Although thc Director will ultimately rcvicw the hearing ollicer's rccoinniended order 

and issue a final order in this matter that does not preclude the Coalition from exercising its right 

to disqualify the Director fiom presiding at the hearing in this matter without cause. The issues 

addressed above call fbr an indcpcndenl and objective review of the Director's May 2, 2005 

Order. Accordingly, the Coalition exercises its right granted pursuant to I.C. $ 67-5252(1) and 

requests the Director to disqualify himself from serving as the "hearing officer" in the 

proceeding to review his Mrr); Oizler.. 

'l'he Coalition's request is timely under the Idaho APA and the Department's rules. For 

these reasons the Coalition requests disqualification ofthe Director fioin presiding over the 

hearing in this matter. 

REQUESTS FOR RELIEF 

1. The Coalition requests the Director to appoint an independent hearing oflicer to 

preside at the hearing in this mattcr pursuant to I.C. 5 42-1701A(2). 

2. Alternatively, and in the event the Director appoints himself as the hcaring 

oflicer, the Coalition disqualifies the Director as the hearing officer as a matter of right pursuant 

to I.C. 5 67-5252(1). 
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DATED this day oi'.luiie 2007. 

LING ROBINSON & WALKER AIIKOOSII LAW O17FIC'ES c t r~ r~ .  

ttomcys for A & B Irrigation District Attorneys Sor American Falls 
aiid Rurley Irrigation District Reservoir District #2 

FLETCIIER LAW OFFICES BARKER ROSHO1.T & SIMPSON LLP 

Attortieys Ibr Minidoka Irrigation District Travis 1,. Thompso~i 
I'aul I,. Airington 

Attorneys for Milner Irrigation District, 
North Side Canal Company, and 
'Twin Falls Canal Cotlipany 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

6 
I hereby ccriilj, that on this &jZ. day of June. 2007, I served a true and correct copy oi' 

tile foregoing Surfirce Writer. Corrlition 's K e q ~ ~ e s r f i ) ~  11~cI~~pen~Ie17/ He~rri17g Officer / 
Di.squnlificcrtion qj'rhe Director CIS tl?e Heriring Officer. trs rr Mt~rrei. of'Xigl?r on the following by 
the method indicated: 

Via Email and IJ.S. Mail 

Director David R. Tutl~ill, Jr. IDWR -- Eastern Region 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 900 N .  Skyline Dr.. Suite A 
322 E. Front St. Idaho Falls. Idaho 83402-1718 
Boise, Idaho 83720-0098 
victoria.wi.~le/$id\h.r . iciah~ IDWR -- Southern Region 

1341 1:illmore St.. Suite 200 
Twin Falls. Idaho 83301-3380 

Randy Budge 
Candice McHugh 
Racine Olson 
P.O. Box 1391 
Pocatello, Idaho 83204-1391 
rcb<i$racinelaw.lxt - 
c~iini'cL;racinelaw.net 

James C. Tucker 
Idaho Power Company 
1221 West Idaho St. 
Boise, Idaho 83702 
jan1estucker~2iditliopouer.com - 

Janies S. Lochhead 
Adam T. DeVoe 
Brownstein, Hyatt & Farber P.C 
410 17"' St., 22'Id Floor 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
j1ocIiheadti)bhf-law.com 
acicvoe@bhf-law.com 

Scott L. Campbell 
Moffatt Thomas Chtd. 
101 S. Capitol Blvd., 10"' Floor 
P.O. Box 829 
Boise, ldaho 83701 
slcfTJmoffatt.com 

Kathleen Marion Carr 
1J.S. 1)epartment of Interior 
960 Broadway 
Boise; ldaho 83706 
kmarioncarr'?~~yaIioo.c(~~~i 

Jo Beema11 
Reeman & Assoc. 
409 W. Jefferson St. 
Boise. Idaho 83702 
jo. bee~~ianiifibecn~anla\v.con~ 

Michael Gilrnore 
Attorney Gcneral's Oi'lice 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, Idaho 83720-001 0 
mikc.gilmoreidag.idaho.gov 

Terry 1'. Uhling 
J.Ii. Simplot Company 
999 Main St. 
Boise, Idaho 83702 
tuhling(~sim~lot.com 
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Mike Crearucr 
Givens I'~~rsiey 
I'.O. Box 2720 
Boise, Idaho 83701 -2720 
r i icc / t i~~~er i spui . s lc~ .cor~  

Matt lloward 
LJSBR 
1 150 N. Curtis Rd. 
Boise: Idaho 83706-1 234 
mhoward(ii)pn.usbr.~ov 

Sarah Klahn 
Aniy Bcatic 
Williarn Hillhouse 11 
White Jankowski 
51 1 16"' St.; Suitc 500 
Denver; Colorado 80202 
sarahk/$whj te-iaukowski .corn 
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